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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
Isiah Leggett

County Executive

Date: May 24, 2007

MEMORANDUM

TO: Carla Reid Joyner, Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Josh Silver, Planner
Historic Preservation Section
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #452284, retaining wall/fence installation

Jef Fuller
Chairperson

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a

Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was Approved with Conditions at the May 23, 2007

meeting.

1. The new 6' high, wooden picket fence will be either painted or stained.

The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached construction drawings.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE

TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR

ANOTHER LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant: Jeffrey Hopkins & Rebecca Smith

Address: 51 Walnut Ave, Takoma Park

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable

Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must

contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made.

r

Historic Preservation Commission . 1109 Spring Street, Suite 801 • Silver Spring, MD 20910.301/563-3400 •301/563-3412 FAX
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• 1 HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
q 301/W3-U00

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

ContecIperson: Jeffrey W. Hopkins

Daytime Phone No.: 202-355-8269

Tax Account No.: 01064985

Name of Property Owner. Jeffrey W. Hopkins and Rebecca C. Smith Daytime phone No.: 202-355-8269

Address: 51 Walnut Ave. Takoma Park Maryland 20912
Stied ahonaer city Vest Lp code

contreceotr: Phone No.:

Contractor Registretion No.:

Agent for Owner: Daytime Phone No.:

LOCATION OF BUILDINUMIUM

How Number. 51 Street Walnut Ave.

Town/City: Takoma Park Neareecroustra t Eastern Ave. ("Little Eastern")

Lot 17 gW&. 17 Subdivisions 025

fiber: Folio: Patct

1A- CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:

❑ Construct ❑ Extend O AeerAtenwate ❑ ArC ❑ Slab ❑ Room Addition ❑ Porch (3 Back ❑ Shed

❑ Move ❑ Install ❑ WredvRoe ❑ Solar ❑ Frepface ❑ Woodburning Stove T) SirgleFw*

❑ Revision ❑ Repair ❑ Revocable ❑ FencwWall(completeSec6ar4l) ❑ Other

is. Construction coat estimate: i H A
IC. N this Is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit k

03 
❑ Other.2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 ❑ WSSC 02 ❑ Septic

28. Type of water supply: 01 ❑ WSSC 02 
❑ 

Well 03 
❑ 

Other:

3A. Height b feet 'Q inches

38. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

❑ On party *Wproperty line ❑ Entirely on lend of owns ❑ On public right of way/easement

1 hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the applicatim is correct and that the construction wdl comply with PAW
approved by all agemes Fisted and I hereby acknowledge end accept this to be a condition for the lssuence of this permit.

a of ow w or e< eaetn — Date

Approved: / for Chairperson, Historic Pmservebbn Commission

Disapproved: Signature: . Date: 2T
Application/Permft No.:!— Jte Issued:

yk 5-1-0—
Edit 6/21/99 SEE REV RSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

9
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THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1. b(INITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structurels) and environmental setting, including their historical features and significance:

Walnut is approximately 24 inches higher than 53 Walnut, and although both lots are
relatively level, only a makeshift retaining wall exists. The makeshift wall consists of a series
of inter-linked i ft. by 6 rt. shea nv n into Me gr un annelff—
n
grow ng tree mots the metal wofing has Inst much of its integrity and is fa i n Places The

existing fence likewise has lost its integrity, has fallen down in places and is bevond salvage
due to advanced age and rotting posts. In one section closest to the 51/53 houses, there is a
12 pot section of cinder block retaining wall, approximately 18 inches high.

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where applicaW, do historic district

We propose to remove the existing retaining structure and fence that currently spans the 51/53 Walnut property line

Further,  we propose to construct ahigh retaining wall out of cinder block, with a concrete footer, over the entire 72

toot properly line, -be existing grad, of 53 Walnut Ave Ala also prQpQse to —AstAlct 2 6 facit 4-11
wooden privacy fence at the site of the current privacy fence, using fencing material similar to a fence installed last year

at to I Walnut. I Me project will nave InImmal impact on Rl oneour'Nina Will no m mevm

from Walnut Ave backrA The new fence will be visible from the va of 55 WalnLt Ave ac well ac from the strwat level of

Eastern Avenue.

2. SITE  PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat Your site plan must include:

a. the scale, north arrow, and deft;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17" Plans on 6 112"x I I" pacer are preferred

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other

fixed features of both the existing resourcels) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context
AN materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each

facade affected by the proposed work is required.

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project This information may be included on your

design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. AR later should be placed on
the horn of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

!f you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 6' or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you
must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list
should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, as wag as the ownerls) of lot(s) of parcel(s) which lie directly across
the streetihighway from the parcel in question. You can obtain this information from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street
Rockville, (301/279-1355).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INIQ OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE. AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.



Addresses of Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners to 51 Walnut Ave.

Adjacent Property Owners:
Bill and Marlena Valdez
53 Walnut Ave.
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Jordan Barab and Jessie Blackburn
55 Walnut Ave.
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Aubrey Stephenson
6761 Eastern Ave.
Takoma Park, MD' 20912

Confronting Property Owners
Bernice Harleston
54 Walnut Ave.
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Deborah George
56 Walnut Ave.
Takoma Park, MD 20912
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Tree Survey:

On the retaining wall and fence project, there are two trees that will be affected because
they are on the fence border. Both trees are Norway maple (Ater platanoides).

The maple found on the ̀ 53 Walnut' side of the border is the larger maple, with a
circumference of at least 70", and will remain untouched by the project. In fact, the fence
will be installed in such a way that the bottom of the fence sections will take the same
contour as the soil mounded around the tree's trunk.

The smaller maple is on the 51 Walnut side of the border and will be removed. The ̀51
Walnut' maple is much smaller than the ̀ 53 Walnut' maple, and is a poor quality tree.
The ̀51 Walnut' maple consists of two coppices (one with a 28" circumference and the
other with a 34" circumference), the split trunk apparently the result of a much earlier
attempt to cut the tree down.

We have requested a permit from the City of Takoma Park to remove the Norway maple
tree on 51 Walnut. We will landscape the 51 Walnut side of the fence with several native
species, including pawpaw, serviceberry, and winterberry.

L►-i+le / E t S~rV~
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ~ 31osmao AVENUE

TELEPHONE: 301.891.7633 a 
• 

SILVER SPRING,MARYLAND 20910

PAZ: 301.585.2405 .~ 
ArUM A.

May 14, 2007

Jeffrey Hopkins and Rebecca Smith
51 Walnut Avenue
Takoma Park, Maryland 20912

Dear Mr. Hopkins and Ms. Smith:

The City of 1'akoma Park has granted approval for you to remove the 8 inch dbh Norway maple
tree from the left rear of your property.

Because Norway maple trees have been identified as undesirable species by the City (Admin.
Reg. 06-01), the removal permit is not subject to appeal_ However, the issuance of a tree reinoval
permit is contingent upon our receipt of a signed Tree Replacement Agreement. The conditions
of this agreement require: that you choosc: to either replant one i %z inch caliper overstory tree

within six months, or contribute $175.00 to the City's Tree Fund.

Please sign the enclosed replanting agreement and return to Public Works at your earliest
convenience. Upon receipt ol'this document a permit will be issued for the trees) to be removed.
The pen-nit must be posted at least seven (7) days before the tree is removed and remain posted
until completion of removal.

Please contact me it you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Todd M. Bolton
City Arborist

Enclosure

TOTAL P.02

EN
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j Detail: Existing retaining wall and fence, from 51 (left) and 53 (right) Walnut

Detail: fence from back of 51 Walnut. Note missing section to right of tree.

W
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Detail: Existing fence from sidewalk along Eastem Avenue.
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EXPEDITED
MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT

Address: 51 Walnut Ave, Takoma Park Meeting Date: 5/23/2007

Resource: Contributing Resource Report Date: 5/16/2007

Takoma Park Historic District

Applicant: Jeffrey Hopkins & Rebecca Smith Public Notice: 5/9/2007

Review: HAWP Tax Credit: N/A

Case Number: 37/03-07R Staff: Josh Silver

PROPOSAL: Retaining wall/Fence installation

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions

The condition of approval is:

The new 6' high, wooden picket fence will be either painted or stained.

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resource within the Takoma Park Historic District

STYLE: Cottage/Bungalow
DATE: c1920s

PROPOSAL:

The applicants are proposing to:

1. Construct a 24" high cinder block retaining wall on concrete footers. (See page: 6). The

proposed retaining wall will span approximately 77-linear feet to maintain the existing grade of the

subject property. The wall will not be visible from the adjacent property at 53 Walnut Avenue.

2. Construct a 6' high wooden picket fence. The proposed fence will span approximately 83-linear

feet dividing the subject property and adjacent property at 53 Walnut Avenue.

3. The proposed construction requires the removal of two Norway Maple trees from the subject
property. The applicants have received a letter from the City Arborist indicating the removal of

these trees has been approved. (See page: 8).

0



The new retaining wall and fence will replace an existing corrugated metal retaining structure and wooden
picket fence currently in disrepair. The proposed retaining wall and fence will be constructed in the same
location as the existing wall and fence, and will not be visible from Walnut Street. The proposed fence will
however be visible from the backyard of 55 Walnut Avenue as well as from the street level of Eastern
Avenue.

Approval is based on the following criteria from Chapter 24A of the Montgomery County Code, Section
8(b): The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such
conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this
chapter, if it finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site, or historic
resource within an historic district; or

2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic
resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the
purposes of this chapter; or

❑ 3. The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site, or historic resource located within an historic district, in a
manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the
historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located, or

❑ 4. The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

❑ 5. The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived
of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

❑ 6. In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site, or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of
the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings — if

applicable — to IIistoric Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to
submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits.



MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

May 10, 2007

Jeffrey Hopkins
51 Walnut Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Re: Stair replacement, 51 Walnut Avenue, Takoma Park Historic District

Dear Mr. Hopkins,

Thank you for keeping the Historic Preservation Office and staff informed on potential
improvements to your historic property. The office has reviewed your recent Historic
Area Work Permit Application for the replacement of the stairs and platform on the rear
of your house at 51 Walnut Avenue in Takoma Park. It was determined that an official
HAWP and a public hearing is not needed for these improvements as they are: minor
alterations and/or repairs, and have no impact on the streetscape, and staff has determined
that your proposed renovations will have no adverse affect to the character or integrity of
the property. A copy of the submitted information and this letter will be placed in your
case file if any questions arise in the future.

This letter will serve as your approval to perform the following work:
1. Renovate the wood stairs on the rear of the house.

Thank you again for notifying the Historic Preservation Office of your proposed work.

Sincerely,

pv~cel~c 
Michele Oaks, Planner Coordinator
Historic Preservation Office

Cc: Reggie Jetter, Department of Permitting Services

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Director's Office: 301.495.4500 Fax: 301.495.1310

wwwMontgomeryPlanning.org 
100 recyciedPaper



• fr~1s HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
q 3011563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Tax Accourd No.: 01064985

Nameof Property Ow. Jeffrey W. Hopkins and Rebecca C. Smith

Address: 51 Walnut Ave. Takoma Park

Street Number Gty

ComraCmrr:

Contractor Registration

Agent far Owner: _,

House Number: 51 Street

Town/City: Takoma Park NeatestCrass

Lot 17 Block 17 Subdivision: 025 t

Libor. Folio: PM*.

IA. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: F"ECK ALL

❑ Construct ❑ atew o AkegReneuame ❑ Arc ❑

O Mow Cl Install ❑ Soler ❑

❑ Revision ❑ Repair 

❑k

le ❑ Fa=/MP

18, Corswdioncost estimate: S 
IC. H this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit +F

Pa.: Jeffrey W. Hopkins

DW4m Phmte No.: 202-355-8269

Daytlrne Phone No,: 202-355-8269

Maryland 20912

steer 71p coat

Phone No.:

\ 
Pho No.:

V I~ nut

k 

Ro Addition C

❑ W ing Sbova

Section 4 O Other

a Dock ❑ Shed

E) Sirngle Fw*

03 ❑ Other. _2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 ❑ WSSC 02 o Septic

28. Type afwater supply: 01 Cl WSSC 02 o Well 03 ❑ Other:

3a Height feet Inchon

38. Indicate whether the forme or retaining wall is to be constructed an one of the following locations:

❑ On party line/property line ❑ Entirely on land of owner ❑ On public right of watt/eeaenmt

t herarw car* that r here the authority to make the fare909 aWkatiaa drat are appficatron is cornet; and rear the caartfu cbfoh win cm M* with pAsw
approved by ad agencies fisted and i hereby adrnowtedge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

A ~ . 'k tr

s nre o< owner er eatharvmd t van

Approved: For Chairperson, Historic ftservadon Commission

Disapproved: 
L
_ SW,ab. Deal;

Application/Permit No.: 7 Date Filed: Date Issued:

Edit 6/21/99 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS



a Description of existing stimmebrala) and a wilvni err" soft inndu6rq ** .. tmlal fewm and s*meesee:

4973 formstone-clad bungalow, HoUse has .i raar-fax@ o door A feet ahove gLda With

wooden stairs descending to a patio and back yard. The stairs hug the rear of the house. The
small plat rmfeet by 4feet) at the top, the stair treads, and the handrail are all made of
pressure-VeaM pine, are in disrepair, and Me MMI-1313 cannot M salvagecr.

It. Ger" description of project std its died on Aro Itisloric resourcets), Ate environmental setlitt4 WA where applkebk, the ltielotle dillfirx
We pmpm to renovate the platform and staira_ while maintaining the c harac tfar of the home_

We will expand the footprint of the platform slightly so that the footprint becomes 5 by 6 feet. In
addition, we will install a landing haffway down the stairs. At the landing, the stairs will change

taFminaung at the paiie We will -w-r-s- gnato-Fia-W to match the e-m-stipq side peFsh aAd tepee.

2. SITE

Site and smtranmerml scu tg, dram to soak. You mar we your plat Your site plan must irtebds

a the sale, north arrow, end dots;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed st xhueo; and

Q site teetxaes such as wall ways. driveways, lances, panda, soea na, trash di unpsters, mechanical equorieft and landscaping.

1 _ . 1'JI " 1x ' 1.11.11" ::.tiLl!.' ` •. 1! L' !I: l il.Jl i it .y '!1 :~~__If

a Scheaa8c co!astrecfion pleas, with ma fxed dimensions, indicating location, aim and general typed oats, window and dour opt, and other

foxed features of botiu the existirq resource(s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, eksly hrdating proposed work in relation to existkq construction and, when appropriate, uronlstt
AD materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the devotions dr&*w An warthil end a proposed elevation dWAV of each

facade affected by the proposed work is required.

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for khanporaUon in the wok of fie project This Wornutlon may be Included on Your
design drawings.

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including detatla of the alfecsed portion. AN labels slrodd be placed on On
front of photogaphs.

b. Cleary label photographic print of the -as viewed from the pubde rills"-way and of the adpini" mapsties. AN labels slbxid be placed an
the from of photographs.

t:L. •_.;till

If you are proposing co voruction adjacent to or within the dripline of any use 6' or Isrger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the groadl. You
must file an accurate tree survey iderrlifyhmg the site, location, and species of each tree of at beat that dimension.

For ALL projects. provide an accurate Rat of adjacent end cm*onft property owners (not tensnt), inckding names. ate, and tap codes. This Ilst
should include the owners of all lot or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, so wall a the owners) of Wt(s) or paroegs)which Be directly scram
the streaUhighway from the portal in question. You can obtain We information from the Deperbnent of Assessments and Taxation, 51 edonroe St;oK
Rockville, (301/279.13551.

PLEASE PRINT (IN BWE OR BLACK INIQ OR TYPE THIS INFORMINION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WRHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE. AS TMS WILL Of PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAlUND LAMM
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Detail, platform and stairway as seen from Walnut Ave. As can be seen, the renovation

will be minimally visible from historic area (side street, Eastern, is not part of the historic

area)

x 
~R

Detail: View from rear of 51 Walnut lot, showing existing platform and stairway.



Existing-Property Condition (duplicate as needed)

Detail: Existing platform and steps, leading from door off of our kitchen. Door is
at the rear of the house. The door is on the main floor, basement floor is seen
below.

i'

t

Detail: Side view, existing stairway. Instability and narrow platform and stair
treads hinder usefulness and safety, also limit our ability to enjoy our outdoor
space.



Addresses of Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners to 51 Walnut Ave.

Adjacent Property Owners:
Bill and Marlena Valdez
53 Walnut Ave.
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Jordan Barab and Jessie Blackburn
55 Walnut Ave.
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Aubrey Stephenson
6761 Eastern Ave.
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Confronting Property Owners
Bernice Harleston
54 Walnut Ave.
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Deborah George
56 Walnut Ave.
Takoma Park, MD 20912
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1. 'T'he plat is of benefit to a conswner only insofar as it is required by a lender or a title insurance
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Detail, platform and stairway as seen from Walnut Ave. As can be seen, the renovation
will be minimally visible from historic area (side street, Eastern, is not part of the historic
area)

Detail: View from rear of 51 Walnut lot, showing existing platform and stairway.
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Detail: Existing platform and steps, leading from door off of our kitchen. Door is

at the rear of the house. The door is on the main floor, basement floor is seen

below.

Detail: Side view, existing stairway. Instability and narrow platform and stair
treads hinder usefulness and safety, also limit our ability to enjoy our outdoor
space.
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